

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

OWNER OPERATOR INDEPENDENT  
DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TOM WOLF,  
GOVERNOR OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KEVIN J. MCKEON  
HAWKE MCKEON &  
SNISCAK, LLP  
100 North Tenth Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 236-1300  
*Co-Counsel for Petitioners*

PAUL D. CULLEN, SR.\*  
PAUL D. CULLEN, JR.  
KATHLEEN B. HAVENER  
CHARLES R. STINSON  
GREGORY R. REED  
THE CULLEN LAW FIRM, PLLC  
1101 30th Street NW,  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 944-8600  
PDC@cullenlaw.com  
*Counsel for Petitioners  
OOIDA, et al.*

*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	v
RELATED CASES .....	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Parties.....	3
II. Claims and Defenses .....	4
III. Opinions Below .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
I. PTC's Tolls Violate The Commerce Clause .....	10
A. Congressional Legislation Addressing the <i>Spending</i> of Toll Revenues Does Not Free State Tolling Authorities from Dormant Commerce Clause Limitations on Toll <i>Collections</i> .....	13
B. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided on Whether Intent May Be Implied from Congressional Silence.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Third Circuit ruling departed from this Court’s precedent when it found “unmistakably clear” intent from silence and inferences .....	16
2. Four Circuit Courts refuse to infer from congressional silence an “unmistakably clear” legislative intent to authorize state conduct that would otherwise violate the dormant Commerce Clause .....	18
3. The Third Circuit joined the Sixth and Tenth Circuits in finding congressional intent from legislative silence and inferences .....	20
4. The Second Circuit has struggled to consistently apply the “unmistakably clear” standard .....	21
II. PTC’s Tolls Violate The Constitutional Right To Travel .....	22
A. <i>Soto-Lopez</i> ’s Adoption of “Actual Deterrence” as a Necessary Element of a Right-to-Travel Claim Has Fostered a Circuit Split that Is Undermining This Court’s Right-to-Travel Jurisprudence.....	24
B. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided.....	25
1. The D.C., Ninth, and Third Circuits have adopted “actual deterrence” as a necessary element of a right-to-travel claim.....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Eighth and Sixth Circuits have expressly rejected “actual deterrence” as a necessary element of a right-to-travel claim .....	28
3. Second Circuit precedent further demonstrates the challenge circuit courts face in attempting to reconcile <i>Soto-Lopez</i> with <i>Saenz</i> and Supreme Court right-to-travel jurisprudence ....	30
C. The Third Circuit’s Decision Departed from Binding Precedent When It Applied <i>Soto-Lopez</i> ’s “Actual Deterrence” Element Rather Than the Test Established by <i>Evansville</i> .....	33
III. The Questions Presented Are Of Exceptional Importance And Merit The Court’s Attention.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	40

## APPENDIX

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Opinion, August 13, 2019.....	App. 1
U.S. District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania Opinion, April 4, 2010.....	App. 24
District Court Order, April 4, 2019 .....	App. 99
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Order on Rehearing, September 12, 2019 ...	App. 101
Excerpts from Act 44 .....	App. 104

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Excerpts from Act 89 .....	App. 116
23 U.S.C. Sec. 121 .....	App. 131
23 U.S.C. Sec. 301 .....	App. 142
Constitutional Provisions (Articles I, IV, XIV).....	App. 143
Excerpt from Intermodal Surface Act of 1991.....	App. 144

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. N.Y. State Thruway Auth.</i> , 886 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	21, 22
<i>Attorney Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bridgeport &amp; Port Jefferson Steamboat Co. v. Bridgeport Port Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Crandall v. State of Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. 35 (1867) .....	33, 34
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	23, 33, 34
<i>Evansville-Vanderburgh Airport Auth. Dist. v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 707 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fowler v. Benson</i> , 924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005) .....	11
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. South Carolina</i> , 945 F.2d 781 (4th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	37
<i>L.P. Acquisition Co. v. Tyson</i> , 772 F.2d 201 (6th Cir. 1985).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lutz v. City of York</i> , 899 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>Matsuo v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Mem’l Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974) .....	33
<i>Mid-A. Bldg. Sys. Council v. Frankel</i> , 17 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Minn. Senior Fed’n Metro. Region v. United States</i> , 273 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2001).....	28, 29, 34, 35
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887) .....	39
<i>New Eng. Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982) .....	13, 15
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994) .....	5, 6, 12, 21
<i>Owner Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Pa. Turnpike Comm’n</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 353 (M.D. Pa. 2019).....	1
<i>Owner Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Pa. Turnpike Comm’n</i> , 934 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	1
<i>Piazza’s Seafood World, LLC v. Odom</i> , 448 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2006).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	5, 6
<i>Pollack v. Duff</i> , 793 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	26, 34
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946) .....	13
<i>S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984) .....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945) .....	11, 37
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982) .....	15
<i>Sw. Air Ambulance, Inc. v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 268 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Tenn. Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019) .....	11, 39
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	30, 32
<i>United Egg Producers v. Dep’t of Agric. of Commonwealth of P.R.</i> , 77 F.3d 567 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966) .....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 345 U.S. 295 (1953) .....	14, 15
<i>Wallach v. Brezenoff</i> , 930 F.2d 1070 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	27, 28, 34
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	13, 37
<i>Yakima Valley Mem’l Hosp. v.</i> <i>Wash. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 654 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982) .....	23
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	2
23 U.S.C. § 129 .....	2, 6, 8, 12, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
74 Pa.C.S. § 8104 .....	36
General Local Government Code (53 Pa.C.S.), Transportation (74 Pa.C.S.) and Vehicle Code (75 Pa.C.S.)—Omnibus Amendments, Act of Jul. 18, 2007, P.L. 169, No. 44 .....	2, 4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Transportation (74 Pa.C.S.) and Vehicle Code (75 Pa.C.S.)—Omnibus Amendments, Act of Nov. 25, 2013, P.L. 974, No. 89 .....	2, 4
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-240, 105 Stat. 1914 (1991).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Christopher S. Maynard, <i>Nine-Headed Caesar: The Supreme Court’s Thumbs-Up Approach to the Right to Travel</i> , 51 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 297 (2000) .....	24
Bryan H. Wildenthal, <i>State Parochialism, the Right to Travel, and the Privileges and Immunities Clause of Article IV</i> , 41 Stan. L. Rev. 1557 (1989) .....	24
